POOL USAGE AGREEMENT

City of Sidney (406) 433-2809 115 2nd St SE, Sidney, MT 59270

This Agreement, dated April 17, 2023, is between the City of Sidney ("the City"), and the Boys and Girls Club of Richland County ("the Club").

Whereas, the Boys and Girls Club of Richland County desires to utilize the swimming pool facilities owned by the City of Sidney in order to provide physical education to the youth of Richland County, and has sought grant funding in order to do so and;

Whereas, the City of Sidney agrees to allow this use subject to the agreement below;

Now therefore, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. The Richland County Boys and Girls Club may utilize the City's pool facilities at times and dates agreed upon by the Club and the City.
- 2. Any employee or representative of the Club will be required to obey any rules, regulations or directions provided by the City for usage of the pool.
- 3. Richland County Boys and Girls Club shall protect, appear, defend, save harmless and indemnify the City, its agents, representatives, employees, and elected officials, from and against all claims, suits, actions, fees, costs, losses, liabilities or damages arising from the negligent actions or omissions of the Club, its employees or agents, in the Club's usage of the pool facilities.
- 4. The City agrees to execute such other documents as may be necessary in order to assist the Club with any grant applications made by the Club in connection with this Agreement.

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement this day and year first above written.

CITY OF SIDNEY,

Rick Norby, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Treasurer

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF RICHLAND COUNTY

By:_____ Its:_____